
Supplement Table 1.  
Demographics, Characteristics and Outcomes for all NeuroICU patients (n = 7286) 

Early Warning Score MEWS < 5 
N = 6450 

MEWS ≥ 5 
N = 836 

 

 N (%) or Mean (SD) P value 

Race/Ethnicity**    
White 5047 (78.2%) 586 (70.1%)  
Black or African 
American 

972 (15.1%) 166 (19.9%) p < 0.001 

Other 431 (6.7%) 84 (10.0%)  

Sex    
Male 3198 (49.6%) 426 (51.0%)  
Female 3252 (50.4%) 410 (49.0%)  

Age (years) 60.1 (17.0) 59.4 (17.6)  

ICU LOS (days)** 4.1 (5.9) 13.3 (12.4) p < 0.001 

Hospital LOS (days)** 6.8 (15.2) 16.6 (16.0) p < 0.001 

In Hospital Mortality** 446 (6.9%) 175 (20.9%) p < 0.001 

Medical History    
   HTN 3994 (61.9%) 525 (62.7%)  
   Diabetes 1534 (23.8%) 190 (22.7%)  
   CAD 181 (2.8%) 24 (2.9%)  
   COPD 752 (11.7%) 104 (1.4%)  
   Cancer** 1696 (26.3%) 142 (17.8%) p < 0.001 
   Liver Disease 152 (2.4%) 16 (1.9%)  

 Sepsis** 360 (5.5%) 120 (14.4%) p < 0.001 

Discharge Disposition**    
Home/Home 
Care/Rehab** 

4721 (73.2%) 314 (37.6%)  
p < 0.001 

Hospice** 825 (12.8%) 244 (29.2%)  
NH/LTACH/Other** 449 (7.0%) 102 (12.2%)  

Descriptive statistics with χ2 and t-tests by MEWS trigger (MEWS ≥ 5 vs. MEWS < 5) 
** indicate statistical significance at p < 0.001 level; * indicates statistical significance at p < 0.05 level  
 
Odds Ratio for mortality when MEWS ≥5 was 1.263 (95% CI: 1.201-1.329)  
 

Legend: SD, standard deviation; LOS, length of stay; COPD, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease; 
NH, nursing home, LTACH, long-term acute care hospital 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Supplement Table 2:  
Neurological diagnoses, clinical condition surrounding elevation of MEWS ≥ 5 in 
patients with MEWS ≥ 5 (N= 836) 

 

Primary Diagnosis n % 

Cerebral infarction 270 24.1 
Subarachnoid hemorrhage 206 18.4 
Intracerebral hemorrhage 128 11.4 
Neoplasm 
Subdural hematoma 
CNS infections 
Spine 

94 
68 
66 
66 

8.4 
6.1 
5.9 
5.9 

Encephalopathy 
Seizures/status epilepticus 
Traumatic Brain Injury 
Aneurysm/AVM (unruptured) 
Other 

60 
59 
49 
19 
34 

5.4 
5.3 
4.4 
1.7 
3.0 

 

Intubated 540 64.6 

Treated with antibiotics 330 39.5 

Presence of infection or sepsis   

Infection (total) 364 43.5 
New infection discovered 120 14.4 
Sepsis (total) 120 14.4 
New sepsis discovered 45 5.4 
New sepsis or infection 127 15.2 

Underlying process/Trigger   

Medical worsening 
Respiratory rate  
Blood Pressure 
Heart rate 
Mental status 
Temperature  

241 
213 
127 
204 
237 
28 
 

28.8 
25.5 
15.2 
24.4 
28.3 
3.3 

   

Neuro-worsening 253 30.3 

Intracerebral Hemorrhage 81 9.7 
Cerebral edema 69 8.3 
Seizures/Status Epilepticus 55 6.6 
Intracranial Pressure Elevation 30 3.6 
Hydrocephalus 31 3.7 
Vasospasm/DIND 32 3.8 

           Midline shift 31 3.7 
 

 



Supplement Table 3: Main Scoring Trigger in patients with MEWS ≥ 5 (n = 836) and 

relationship to escalation in antibiotic treatment or level of care 

MEWS 
trigger 

AMS ↑↓BP  ↑↓HR ↑↓RR  Temperature Number  

Total (%) 237 (28) 127 (15) 204 (24) 213 (25) 28 (3) 836 

ABX 43 26 47 52 8 187 (22) 

ELOC 7 8 17 9 3 45 (5) 

Both 
ABX + 
ELOC 

2 2 9 3 2 19 (2) 

       
AMS, altered mentation including agitation and pain; BP, blood pressure; HR, heart rate; RR, respiratory 

rate; Temp, temperature; WBC, white blood cell count; ABX, antibiotics; ELOC, escalation in level of care; 

in parentheses: % relative to total cohort of n 836 

 

 

 

 

Supplement Table 4:  

Resource Utilization after MEWS trigger in relation to Neuroworsening (n = 836) 

 Antibiotics 
Initiated/Escalated 

(ABX) 
N=187 

Escalation of Care 
(ELOC) 

 
N=45 

Both ABX and ELOC 
 
 

N=19 

 S/I No S/I S/I No S/I S/I No S/I 
Neuroworsening 22 21 4 12 3 2 
No neuroworsening 72 72 13 16 10 4 
       
ABX, antibiotics; ELOC, escalation of level of care; NEW sepsis or NEW infection post MEWS = S/I 

 

 


